Louisville Metro Council City Agency Request

Neighborhood Development Fund (NDF)

Capital Infrastructure Fund (CIF)
 Municipal Aid Program (MAP)
 Paving Fund (PAV)

Amount: 275.00	Date: 5/15/2019	
Description of program/project including plocation of project/program and any externan honorary street sign for fallen Police Officer Peter Grignon was shot and killed in the line. MPD Officer to be killed in the line of duty following	nal grantee(s): eter Grignon at Stony Brook ne of duty on March 23, 2009	and Six Mile Lane.
City Agency: Public Works		
Contact Person: Stuart Sparks	•	
Agency Phone: 502-574-3465		
I have reviewed this request for an expend determined the funds will be used for a pu	blic purpose and have th	ne attached
-	blic purpose and have th	ne attached
determined the funds will be used for a pudocumentation from the receiving departm	blic purpose and have the nent concerning the proj	ne attached ject/expenditure.
determined the funds will be used for a purdocumentation from the receiving departm 20 District # Council Member Signature Approved by: Appropriations Committee Chair Clerk's Office & OMB Use Only:	blic purpose and have the nent concerning the project of the proje	5/15/2019 Date
determined the funds will be used for a purdocumentation from the receiving departm 20 District # Council Member Signature Approved by: Appropriations Committee Chain Clerk's Office & OMB Use Only: Request Amount:	the purpose and have the nent concerning the project of the projec	be attached ject/expenditure. 5/15/2019 Date Date
determined the funds will be used for a purdocumentation from the receiving departm 20 District # Council Member Signature Approved by: Appropriations Committee Chair Clerk's Office & OMB Use Only: Request Amount: Reference #:	tellic purpose and have the nent concerning the project of the pro	be attached ject/expenditure. 5/15/2019 Date Date
determined the funds will be used for a purdocumentation from the receiving departm 20 District # Council Member Signature Approved by: Appropriations Committee Chair Clerk's Office & OMB Use Only: Request Amount: Reference #: Budget Revision #:	tellic purpose and have the nent concerning the project of the pro	be attached ject/expenditure. 5/15/2019 Date Date
determined the funds will be used for a purdocumentation from the receiving departm 20	chic purpose and have the nent concerning the project of the proje	be attached ject/expenditure. 5/15/2019 Date Date
determined the funds will be used for a purdocumentation from the receiving departm 20 District # Council Member Signature Approved by: Appropriations Committee Chair Clerk's Office & OMB Use Only: Request Amount: Reference #: Budget Revision #:	275.00 Amount Amended Amount: To OMB: Completion Date:	be attached ject/expenditure. 5/15/2019 Date Date

Primary Sponsor: Stuart Benson

Department/Project:

Officer Peter Grignon Honorary Street Sign at Six Mile and Stony Brook

Additional Signatures

I have reviewed this request for an expenditure of city tax dollars, and have determined the funds will be used for a public purpose.

Council Member Signature and Amount

District 1	\$
District 2	
District 3	\$
District 4	\$
District 5	\$
District 6	\$
District 7	\$
District 8	\$
District 9	\$
District 10	\$
District 11	\$
District 12	\$
District 13	\$
District 14	\$
District 15	\$
District 16	\$
District 17	\$
District 18	\$
District 19	\$
District 20	\$
District 21	\$
District 22	\$
District 23	\$
District 24	\$
District 25	\$
District 26	\$

NDF, CIF, MAP OR PAV INTERAGENCY CHECKLIST Interagency Name: Metro Public Works					
					Program/Project Name: Officer Peter Grignon Honorary Street Sign at Six Mile and Stony Brook
	Yes/No/NA				
Request Form: Is the Request Signed by all Council Member(s) Appropriating Funding?	Yes				
Request Form: If matching funds are to be used, are they disclosed with account numbers in the request form description?	No				
Request Form: If matching funds are to be used, does the amount of the request exclude the matching fund amount?	NA				
Request Form: If other funds are to be used for this project, are they disclosed with account numbers in the request form description?	No				
Funding Source: If CIF is being requested, does Metro Louisville own/will own the real estate, building or equipment? If not, the funding source is probably NDF.	Yes				
Funding Source: If CIF is being requested, does the project have a useful life of more than one year? If not, the funding source is probably NDF.	Yes				
Ordinance Required: Is the NDF request to a Metro Agency greater than \$5,000? If so, an ordinance is required.	No				
Ordinance Required: Is the request a transfer from NDF to cost center? If so, is the amount given for the fiscal year \$25,000 or less?	No				
Supporting Documentation: Does the attachment include a valid estimate and description of cost?	Yes				

Submitted b

Date:

		•

From: Sparks, Stuart <Stuart.Sparks@louisvilleky.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, May 14, 2019 8:23 AM

To: Benson, Stuart < Stuart.Benson@louisvilleky.gov > **Subject:** RE: section of Six Mile Ln to Peter Grignon Way

CM Benson,

The honorary street name sign has been fabricated using the correct dimensions. The Stony Brook Dr street name sign is larger because of the 35 mph posted speed limit on Six Mile Ln. Because honorary signs aren't the official street name sign, we wouldn't make the text the same size as the official street name as it will create confusion by taking motorists attention away from the official street name. Additionally, if we increased the text size of the sign, the sign would be extremely long due to all of the letters used. Most street names don't have that many characters.

Kindly,

Stuart Sparks, PE, PTOE Louisville Metro Public Works Traffic Engineering Supervisor Signs and Markings 601 W Jefferson St, Room 8 (502) 574-3650



From: Webster, Angela On Behalf Of Benson, Stuart

Sent: Monday, May 13, 2019 9:08 AM

To: Sparks, Stuart

Subject: RE: section of Six Mile Ln to Peter Grignon Way

OK. Let me know.



Angela Webster

Legislative Assistant to Councilman Stuart Benson District 20
Louisville Metro Council City Hall – 2nd Floor 601 W. Jefferson St.
Louisville, KY 40202
Phone: (502) 574-3465

Click **HERE** to sign up for the District 20 E-News

From: Sparks, Stuart < Stuart. Sparks@louisvilleky.gov>

Sent: Monday, May 13, 2019 9:08 AM

To: Webster, Angela < Angela. Webster@louisvilleky.gov>

Webster, Angela

From:

Sparks, Stuart

Sent:

Wednesday, May 15, 2019 7:55 AM

To:

Benson, Stuart

Cc:

Steve Bass; Hines, William A; Jennings, Patricia A

Subject:

RE: section of Six Mile Ln to Peter Grignon Way

CM Benson,

I have been informed we can enlarge the honorary street name sign. If you would like to fund the project, the cost will be \$275. If you would still like to proceed, please let us know when you have an account we can bill and we will schedule the fabrication and installation.

Thanks,

Stuart Sparks, PE, PTOE Louisville Metro Public Works Traffic Engineering Supervisor Signs and Markings 601 W Jefferson St, Room 8 (502) 574-3650



From: Webster, Angela On Behalf Of Benson, Stuart

Sent: Tuesday, May 14, 2019 9:50 AM **To:** Sparks, Stuart; Benson, Stuart

Cc: Steve Bass

Subject: RE: section of Six Mile Ln to Peter Grignon Way

Thank you.



Angela Webster

Legislative Assistant to Councilman Stuart Benson District 20 Louisville Metro Council City Hall – 2nd Floor 601 W. Jefferson St. Louisville, KY 40202

Phone: (502) 574-3465

Click **HERE** to sign up for the District 20 E-News

Cc: Benson, Stuart < Stuart.Benson@louisvilleky.gov > **Subject:** RE: section of Six Mile Ln to Peter Grignon Way

Angela,

Yes, S&M fabricated and installed these signs. The honorary street naming designation signage should be consistent with the official street name signs. Because the sign dimensions are regulated by the Federal standards we are obligated to abide by, we wouldn't make the honorary sign larger. I will drive by there to ensure the sign is the proper dimensions.

Thanks,

Stuart Sparks, PE, PTOE Louisville Metro Public Works Traffic Engineering Supervisor Signs and Markings 601 W Jefferson St, Room 8 (502) 574-3650



From: Webster, Angela

Sent: Friday, May 10, 2019 10:20 AM

To: Sparks, Stuart **Cc:** Benson, Stuart

Subject: section of Six Mile Ln to Peter Grignon Way

Stuart,

Did you work on this sign? If not, let me know with whom I need to speak with. If so, is there anyway that we can get it to be larger sign. If there is a price associated with making the sign larger we would be willing to appropriate the funds to make it happen. See below for more information.

Angela Webster

Officer Peter Grignon was shot and killed in the line of duty on March 23, 2005. He was the first LMPD Officer to be killed in the line of duty following the merger of 2003. We would like to invite you to please join us on Thursday, May 9 from 2:30-3:00 p.m.at the corner of Stony Brook Drive and Six Mile Lane for the dedication and renaming of this section of Six Mile Ln to Peter Grignon Way. This is an overdue honor and we really appreciate Councilman Brandon Coan for spearheading this effort. An additional thanks to President David James, Councilman Mark Fox and Councilwoman Nicole George for co-sponsoring the resolution. And a huge thanks to all of you for making this happen. The Grignon family is extremely grateful for this recognition.



Angela Webster
Legislative Assistant to
Councilman Stuart Benson
District 20

Louisville Metro Council City Hall – 2nd Floor 601 W. Jefferson St. Louisville, KY 40202 Phone: (502) 574-3465

Click **HERE** to sign up for the District 20 E-News